GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.91
ANSWERED ON 25.11.2024

RELEASE OF FUNDS FOR SBM(G)
91. SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY:
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether no funds were released for Swachh Bharat Mission Grameen (SBM-G) in 2022-23 for four States including Telangana; and

(b) the most recent report of funds released for SBM-G for Telangana?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(@) No funds were released under Swachh Bharat Mission Grameen (SBM-G) in 2022-23 for four States including Telangana. The details of funds allocation and release for FY 2022-23 for all States/UTs is at Annexure. Funds could not be released to the State due to shortfall in State share release in the preceding years/non-submission of UC&ASA/high unspent balance/non-
receipt of proposal from the State etc.

(b) Telangana had been onboarded in SNA SPARSH module in 2023-24. Accordingly, the total release under SNA SPARSH for the State of Telangana from 2023-24 to 2024-25 may be seen as under:

(Rs. in crore)

Financial Year Allocation Central share Released (SNA SPARSH)
2023-24 25.00 crore 14.18 crore
2024-25 314.07 crore 0.93 crore (upto 19.11.2024)

Release of fund under SNA-SPARSH module is on the basis of payment files forwarded by a state depending on actual expenditure being made.
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Annexure

Annexure referred in part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 91 answered on 25.11.2024

State/UT-wise, Central share allocated and released during 2022-23 under SBM(G)

(Rs. in crore)

Sr. No. State/UT Allocation Released

1| A&N lIsland 1.37 0.28
2 | Andhra Pradesh 676.79 147.03
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 29.43 14.72
4 | Assam 495.71 214.45
5 | Bihar 1544.86 711.49
6 | Chhattisgarh 355.07 177.54
7 | DNH & DD 0.00 0.00
8 | Goa 34.38 25.19
9 | Gujarat 284.68 53.63
10 | Haryana 202.77 0.00
11 | Himachal Pradesh 198.07 38.28
12 | Jammu & Kashmir 494.20 116.79
13 | Jharkhand 3.01 70.03
14 | Karnataka 665.34 155.84
15 | Kerala 308.04 74.00
16 | Ladakh 17.30 1.28
17 | Lakshadweep 7.40 1.94
18 | Madhya Pradesh 411.14 184.56
19 | Maharashtra 1740.11 0.00
20 | Manipur 51.45 12.86
21 | Meghalaya 92.13 16.57
22 | Mizoram 19.67 9.84
23 | Nagaland 39.44 19.72
24 | Odisha 0.00 0.00
25 | Puducherry 37.80 0.00
26 | Punjab 168.19 42.05
27 | Rajasthan 624.90 288.78
28 | Sikkim 23.17 5.79
29 | Tamil Nadu 421.10 78.47
30 | Telangana 542.94 0.00
31 | Tripura 128.29 28.28
32 | Uttar Pradesh 1529.38 910.23
33 | Uttarakhand 92.61 37.29
34 | West Bengal 848.16 406.01
Total 12088.90 3842.95
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